Department of Aging

Notice of administrative rule hearing

Long-term care ombudsman bed fee - nursing
homes, residential care facilities, long-term
care acute hospitals, county homes, district
homes, class Il residential facilities, veterans
homes

BClI criminal records check fee, if passed to
ombudsman applicant

BClI criminal records check fee, if passed to
self-employed provider applicant

Long-Term Care Consumer Guide — nursing
home

Preferred continuing education provider-
annual fee

Nursing home administrator — application for
examination*

Nursing home administrator —
duplicate/replacement fee

Nursing home administrator — original license

Nursing home administrator —temporary
license

Nursing home administrator — biennial
registration fee*

Nursing home administrator or health
services executive— endorsement of out-of-
state license

Copies of public notices from the Board of
Executives of Long-Term Services and Support

Long-Term Care Consumer Guide — residential
care facility

119.03

173.26(A), 173.02(K)

173.27

173.381

173.48(A)(2)(a),

173.48(A)(3)
4751.26

4751.15

4751.23(A)(2)

4751.20(A)(8)

4751.202

4751.24(B)(2)

4751.45, 4751.04

173.48173.48(A)(2)
(b)(ii), 173.48(A)(3)

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

173-1-01
173-14-28

173-14-14

173-45-09

4751-1-08(C)(1)(a)

4751-1-05

4751-1-16(D)

4751-1-10, 4751-1-16

(E)
4751-1-16

4751-1-16(C)

4751-1-16(B)

4751-1-01

173-45-09

$0.00
$6.00/bed

Cannot exceed cost
of records check

Cannot exceed cost
of records check

$650.00/nursing
home

$750.00

$50.00

$25.00

$250.00

$100.00

$600.00

$150.00

Cost

$350.00

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes, by statute

No

As Needed
Annually

As Needed

As Needed

Annually

Annually

One time

As Needed

One time

As Needed

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

As Needed

As Needed

Annually




Department of Aging

Certified continuing education provider- fee
per continuing education hour or partial hour
reviewed

Health services executive initial license

Health services executive license renewal

Health services executive duplicate license
fee

Health services executive license
reinstatement*

Nursing Home Administrator Biennial
Renewal late fee

Ombudsman fines - certain violations against
Ombudsman services

Ombudsman fines - Protection for retaliatory
actions

Ombudsman fines - Willful interference in
Ombudsman investigation

Ombudsman fines - Ombudsman annual
nursing home and residential care facility
survey cooperation

Training program fee
Administrator-in-training fee
Criminal conviction determination fee

Preferred continuing education provider-
biennial renewal fee

Certified continuing education provider-
initial application fee

4751.26

4751.21(A)(6)
4751.25(B)(2)
4751.23(A)(2),
4751.23(B)(3)
4751.25(C)(2)

4751.24

173.28

173.24, 173.99(A)
173.19, 173.99(C)
173.44, 173.99(D)
173.012
4751.20(A)(2)

9.78(B)
4751.26

4751.26

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.

4751-1-08(C)(2)(c)

4751-1-08(H), 4751-1
-10.2(C)

4751-1-16(G), 4751-1
-10.1(H)

4751-1-16(A)
4751-1-16(L)
4751-1-08(C)(1)(b)

4751-1-08(C)(2)(a)

$15.00

$100.00

$50.00
$25.00

$100.00-$200.00

S50 per calendar
quarter late up to a
maximum of $200

Maximum of $1,000
per day for each
"incident"

Maximum of $1,000
per violation

Maximum of $500
per violation

$100.00

$50.00
$25.00
$150.00

$250.00

Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

No

No

Yes, with limits

Yes, with limits

Yes, with limits

Yes, with limits

Yes, with limits

Yes, with limits
No

No

No

As Needed

One time

Annually
As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

As Needed

Biennially
(Every 2
years)

One time




Department of Aging Agency Fees - 01/31/2025

Certified continuing education provider- 4751.26 4751-1-08(C)(2)(b) $150.00 Biennially

biennial renewal fee (Every 2
years)

Certified continuing education provider- 4751.26 4751-1-08(C)(3)(a) $150.00 No As Needed

course submission late fee*

Certified continuing education provider- same 4751.26 4751-1-08(C)(3)(b) $10.00 per site/date  No As Needed

course multiple site or date approval fee
within current year*

Nursing home administrator biennial fee 4751.24(B)(2) 4751-1-10.1(A) $600.00 No Biennially
(Every 2
years)

Nursing home administrator license 4751.24 $300.00-$500.00 No As Needed

reinstatement fee*

Long-term care ombudsman bed fee late 173.26(A) 173-14-28 Double original fee No As Needed

penalty

*Contact LSC for more information about this fee.




