Department of Aging Ager				Agency Fe	es - 01/31/2025	
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Notice of administrative rule hearing	119.03	173-1-01	\$0.00	No	As Needed	
Long-term care ombudsman bed fee - nursing homes, residential care facilities, long-term care acute hospitals, county homes, district homes, class II residential facilities, veterans homes	173.26(A), 173.02(K)	173-14-28	\$6.00/bed	No	Annually	
BCII criminal records check fee, if passed to ombudsman applicant	173.27	173-14-14	Cannot exceed cost of records check	No	As Needed	
BCII criminal records check fee, if passed to self-employed provider applicant	173.381		Cannot exceed cost of records check	No	As Needed	
Long-Term Care Consumer Guide – nursing home	173.48(A)(2)(a), 173.48(A)(3)	173-45-09	\$650.00/nursing home	No	Annually	
Preferred continuing education provider- annual fee	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(1)(a)	\$750.00	No	Annually	
Nursing home administrator – application for examination*	4751.15	4751-1-05	\$50.00	No	One time	
Nursing home administrator – duplicate/replacement fee	4751.23(A)(2)	4751-1-16(D)	\$25.00	No	As Needed	
Nursing home administrator – original license	4751.20(A)(8)	4751-1-10, 4751-1-16 (E)	\$250.00		One time	
Nursing home administrator – temporary license	4751.202	4751-1-16	\$100.00	No	As Needed	
Nursing home administrator – biennial registration fee*	4751.24(B)(2)	4751-1-16(C)	\$600.00		Biennially (Every 2 years)	
Nursing home administrator or health services executive— endorsement of out-of-state license	4751.45, 4751.04	4751-1-16(B)	\$150.00	No	As Needed	
Copies of public notices from the Board of Executives of Long-Term Services and Support		4751-1-01	Cost	Yes, by statute	As Needed	
Long-Term Care Consumer Guide – residential care facility	173.48173.48(A)(2) (b)(ii), 173.48(A)(3)	173-45-09	\$350.00	No	Annually	
*Contact LSC for more information about this fee. 45 AGE-1						

Department of Aging Agency Fee				es - 01/31/2025	
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring
Certified continuing education provider- fee per continuing education hour or partial hour reviewed	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(2)(c)	\$15.00	No	As Needed
Health services executive initial license	4751.21(A)(6)	4751-1-08(H), 4751-1 -10.2(C)	\$100.00	No	One time
Health services executive license renewal	4751.25(B)(2)		\$50.00	No	Annually
Health services executive duplicate license fee	4751.23(A)(2), 4751.23(B)(3)		\$25.00	Yes, with limits	As Needed
Health services executive license reinstatement*	4751.25(C)(2)		\$100.00-\$200.00		As Needed
Nursing Home Administrator Biennial Renewal late fee	4751.24	4751-1-16(G), 4751-1 -10.1(H)	\$50 per calendar quarter late up to a maximum of \$200		As Needed
Ombudsman fines - certain violations against Ombudsman services	173.28		Maximum of \$1,000 per day for each "incident"	Yes, with limits	
Ombudsman fines - Protection for retaliatory actions	173.24, 173.99(A)		Maximum of \$1,000 per violation	Yes, with limits	
Ombudsman fines - Willful interference in Ombudsman investigation	173.19, 173.99(C)		Maximum of \$500 per violation	Yes, with limits	
Ombudsman fines - Ombudsman annual nursing home and residential care facility survey cooperation	173.44, 173.99(D)		\$100.00	Yes, with limits	
Training program fee	173.012			Yes, with limits	As Needed
Administrator-in-training fee	4751.20(A)(2)	4751-1-16(A)	\$50.00	No	
Criminal conviction determination fee	9.78(B)	4751-1-16(L)	\$25.00		
Preferred continuing education provider- biennial renewal fee	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(1)(b)	\$150.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)
Certified continuing education provider- initial application fee	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(2)(a)	\$250.00	No	One time

Department of Aging Agency Fees - 01/31/2025						
Description	Revised Code	Administrative	Fee	Authority to raise	Recurring	
Certified continuing education provider- biennial renewal fee	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(2)(b)	\$150.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)	
Certified continuing education provider- course submission late fee*	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(3)(a)	\$150.00	No	As Needed	
Certified continuing education provider- same course multiple site or date approval fee within current year*	4751.26	4751-1-08(C)(3)(b)	\$10.00 per site/date	No	As Needed	
Nursing home administrator biennial fee	4751.24(B)(2)	4751-1-10.1(A)	\$600.00	No	Biennially (Every 2 years)	
Nursing home administrator license reinstatement fee*	4751.24		\$300.00-\$500.00	No	As Needed	
Long-term care ombudsman bed fee late penalty	173.26(A)	173-14-28	Double original fee	No	As Needed	